
Housing Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 8 August 2019
Time:      6.00 pm (a pre-meeting for 
tenants/leaseholders will be held at 5.30pm)
Venue:   Room 1P09, City Hall, College Green, Bristol, 
BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Tenant Representatives:, Kerry Bailes, Peter Daw, Andy Hatley, Juliette Henderson, Christine Jory and 
Richard White
Leaseholder Representatives: Ross Dallimore and Susan Houghton

Professor Alex Marsh, University of Bristol (Chair)

Councillors: Paul Smith, Charlie Bolton, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Harriet Clough, Richard Eddy, 
Paul Goggin and Jo Sergeant

Copies to: Julian Higson, Sarah Spicer and Liz Cheetham)

Issued by: Corrina Haskins, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 3576519
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 31 July 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Housing Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

(Pages 4 - 8)

3. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 2 August 2019.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 7 August 
2019.

Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute

4. Report back from Bristol Homes Board 
Minutes of the previous meeting are attached. (Pages 9 - 14)

5. 2018/19 Performance and 2019/20 Performance Scorecard 

(Pages 15 - 21)

6. Estate Security 

(Pages 22 - 27)

7. Moving Forward Together 

(Pages 28 - 29)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Housing Management Board – Agenda

8. Any Other Business 
1 HMB Deputy
2 Our Consumer Regulation Review - report circulated for information

(Page 30)

9. Date of Next Meeting 
Thursday 21 November 2019



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Housing Management Board 

 

 
28 May 2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Present: 
Councillors: Charlie Bolton, Harriet Clough, Jo Sergeant  
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Judith Davis, Peter Daw, Juliette Henderson, Christine Jory and 
Richard White 
 
Also in attendance: 
Professor Alex Marsh, University of Bristol (Chair) 
 
Officers: Liz Cheetham (Tenant Participation Officer) Corrina Haskins (Democratic Services) Sarah Spicer 
(Business Planning and Service Development Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Richard Eddy, Paul Smith, (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
 
 
 

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
SS welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 

2.  Election of Chair 
 
SS reported that Alex Marsh (Bristol University) had attended the previous meeting with a view to taking 
on the role of Chair of the Housing Management Board in response to the Board’s request for an 
independent Chair.  She confirmed that AM had agreed to put his name forward as Chair and AM 
withdrew from the meeting while the Board considered his nomination. 

 
It was proposed by PD, seconded by CJ and; 

 
RESOLVED – that Alex Marsh be elected Chair of the Housing Management Board.  
 

3.  Public Forum 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

There was no public forum. 
 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Housing Management Board of 19 February 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

5.  Chairing Arrangements 
 
This item was resolved under item 2 above. 
 

6.  Report back from Bristol Homes Board 
 
PD reported back as the representative of the Housing Management Board (HMB) on the Bristol Homes 
Board (BHB) meeting of 21 March: 
 
There were 3 main topics of discussion, 2 of which had also been discussed at the HMB:  

1) Shelter’s Commission on a Vision for Social Housing: similar issues were raised at both 
the HMB and BHB;  
2) Moving Forward Together: Bristol City Council’s Housing Service looking at what it does, 
how is does it and who it does it for; 
3) Bristol Local Plan Presentation.  The consultation period had ended on 24 May and the 
next stage in the process was the Examination in Public which would give further 
opportunity for comments.  The Plan was available to view on the Bristol City Council 
website (https://www.bristol.gov.uk/planning-and-building-regulations/local-plan-review) 
and was ambitious in its proposals to deliver affordable/non-affordable housing in an 
attempt to meet the housing gap. 

 

7.  Moving Forward Together 
 
LC gave a presentation on the Moving Forward Together project as follows: 

• Overall Aim: Delivering modern housing services focused on what matters most to Bristol’s 
residents (who are tenants of Bristol City Council); 

• THREE PHASES: 
1. Discover: A major engagement programme with residents and employees: 

• What are the main priorities for residents? 
• What should the service feel like? 
• What resources are available? 

This would include appointing a consultant to advise on the best way to engage with 
tenants and leaseholders. 
2. Co-design: Identify a vision for the future with priorities that will help us to: 

Page 5



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

• Build experiences around residents’ needs 
• Guide dynamic and bold refocus of services 
• Create opp
[...]
rk to shape Moving Forward Together, and undertook to report back to a future meeting. 

 

8.  Estates Security Project - Presentation 
 
SS gave a presentation on the Estates Security Project as follows: 

• Purpose: to increase safety for Bristol City Council residents living in high and low rise 
blocks of flats in relation to concerns raised; 

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/housing/tenant-participation-resources-for-tenants


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

• Membership: to be chaired by Councillor Jama and to include Council officers, tenants, 
leaseholders and police; 

• Initial work: to understand what the issues are; what Bristol City Council currently does; 
what others are doing; what are the options and associated costs to make improvements; 

• The project was at a very early stage and no terms of reference had been agreed. 

SS invited the comments of the Board and welcomed any further input by Board Members in the project. 
 

The following comments were raised: 
• Security could be improved by better display of notices advising tenants in sheltered 

housing not to answer the door to unknown persons and the display of “no cold callers” 
notices; 

• Did the definition of safety just include personal safety or was it a wider definition 
including fire risks?  SS responded that the intention was to improve personal safety, but 
this may touch on other areas of safety; 

• There was evidence to prove that safety and the perception of safety could best be 
improved by street lighting.  It was difficult to report broken street lights as different 
Council departments had responsibility for different lights and so it would be easier if there 
was one point of contact to report these issues; 

• There was a current inconsistency on how quickly reported issues such as broken lights 
were dealt with; 

• Areas where street lights were broken or were not covered by CCTV attracted anti-social 
behaviour such as drug dealing; 

• Drug addicti
[...]
r Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities (Chair) 
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's 
Ian Knight, Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing Hub 
Kathryn Pennington, Galliford Try 
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network 
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum 
 
Other attendees:  
Tom Gilchrist, Service Manager, Private Housing Sector 
Corrina Haskins, BCC Democratic Services 
Deeanne Klein, Housing Policy and Projects Manager 
Cathy Provenzano, Garrick Property Services 
Jez Sweetland – Bristol Housing Festival 
 

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introduced Cathy Provenzano who was attending the 
meeting with a view to joining to Board as a representative of the Private Rented Sector. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership; Julian Higson, 
Director: Housing and Landlord Services; Pete Daw, Housing Management Board Tenant Representative;  
Nick Horne, Independent; Rob Kerse, Bristol University and Tom Renhard, ACORN. 
 

2.  Public Forum 
 
There was no public forum. 
 

3.  Minutes of the last meeting 
 
It was agreed that if there were any actions arising from discussions, these should be highlighted in bold. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 21 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4.  One City Thematic Board update 
 
The Board received an update on the One City Thematic Boards from Deeanne Klein.  She reported that 
the Mayor had met with leads from the Boards to talk about the objectives of the Thematic Boards and 
how they could link together and move forward in a similar way while sharing good practice.  It was 
agreed that it would be useful for Bristol Homes Board (BHB) members to be invited to a future meeting 
of the “Big City Gathering”. 
 
Members noted that some of the Boards had a clear overlap, and the BHB had links with the Environment 
Board in terms of housing and carbon use/climate issues and with the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
relation to homelessness and mental health.  It was suggested that there may be occasions where it 
would be useful to hold joint meetings or members of one Board lead a presentation for another Board.   
It was noted that the Boards had different arrangements for public access and some were held public 
while others were private and were also at different stages of development with some being recently 
established while others like BHB had been running for a few years. 
 
In response to a question about how other Boards were appointing members to ensure a cross section of 
representatives it was noted that there had been an open application process for the Environment Board 
but the selection process was unknown.  It was agreed that it would be useful for BHB members to have 
information in relation to the membership of the other Boards. 
 
Action:  
Bristol Homes Board members to be invited to the next Big City Gathering. 
Bristol Homes Board receive information about the membership of other boards and who they 
represent. 
 

5.  Discretionary Licensing 
 
Tom Gilchrist gave an update on Discretionary Licensing as follows: 

• Private rented accommodation accounted for 81.5% of the housing stock in Bristol; 
• The Council had run three pilot discretionary licensing schemes for the private rented sector in 

Stapleton Road, Eastville and St George; 
• The scheme would be extended to the central area from July 2019 and a consultation on the 

additional licensing resulted in 69% of 2746 responses agreeing/strongly agreeing that this would 
help resolve the issues of poor management and poor conditions in Houses of Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs); 

• A 2nd consultation sought views on a revised fee structure (which followed a court case in 
London) and 47% of 257 responses strongly agreed/agreed that the revised fee structure was fair; 

• In addition to the di
[...]
ge empty properties 
being brought back into use with 96 units of 
accommodation. This success positively skewed the 
results, however this outcome is unlikely to be 
replicated in 2019/20.

BCP352a

Reduce the number of 
people sleeping rough on a 
single night in Bristol - 
Annual Count

Housing 
Options

- 86 75 n/a n/a n/a 82 

MHCLG's Rough Sleeping Strategy has brought new 
funding streams on line to prevent and reduce 
rough sleeping. As some of the previous MHCLG 
funding comes to an end, new funding streams 
have been awarded. Rough Sleeper Initiative 
funding for 2018-20 is having some impact on 
reducing rough sleeping. Additionally we are one of 
11 'early adopters' of a Rapid Rehousing Pathway 
model (a sit up Hub for those new to the streets 
with access to private rental sector accommodation 
and support). These funding streams are helping to 
reduce rough sleeping addressing the symptoms 
but not the causes - and the flow of people onto 
the streets - of lack of affordable housing and the 
impact of Welfare Benefit Reform. 

Housing and Landlord Services performance outturn report 2018-19  
This report summarises the year-end performance for 2018-19 of a range of measures that were in use that year and which will continue into 2019, as set out on the 2019-20 Housing and Landlord Service balanced 

scorecard performance report.

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



Code Title Service +/-
2017-18 
outturn  

2018-19 
target

Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act
Change on 
12 months 

ago
Officer Notes

BCP352b

Reduce the number of 
people sleeping rough on a 
single night in Bristol - BCC 
quarterly Count

Housing 
Options

- 66 60 83 82 55 72 

The closing of the Winter Shelter funded by MHCLG 
and the Churches winter shelter has had a knock on 
effect and increased the number of people sleeping 
rough on the quarterly count at the end of March. 
The Rapid Rehousing Pathway services - a sit up 
Hub for those new to the streets with access to 
private rental sector accommodation and support - 
are currently being implemented and it is expected 
that this will prevent some people from ending up 
rough sleeping.  Developing further shelter 
provision is being explored. MHCLG funded services 
are helping to reduce rough sleeping but not 
tacking the underlying causes of lack of affordable 
housing and the impact of Welfare Benefit Reform. 

BCP356

Reduce the number of 
households who were in 
Temporary Accommodation 
for more than 6 months

Housing 
Options

- 287 260 261 261 242 279 

Housing Options have focussed on moving "long 
stayers" out of temporary accommodation (TA). 
Despite maintaining the level of direct offers from 
BCC Landlord Services and targeting households in 
TA Q4 outturn is slightly below target. A gradual 
increasing trend of households in TA has 
contributed to this.

BCP357
Reduce the number of 
households in temporary 
accommodation

Housing 
Options

- 517 450 509 534 493 524 

The number of households in temporary 
accommodation (TA) has increased from last 
quarter but the increase is comparable to previous 
years. Q4 outturn is below target despite Housing 
Options efforts to prevent homelessness. 
Additional interventions have been introduced with 
the aim of keeping people in their homes longer, 
avoiding the need for TA. We are also 
implementing new initiatives to increase access to 
the private rented sector as the lack of affordable 
move on accommodation is driving this increase.

P
age 16



Code Title Service +/-
2017-18 
outturn  

2018-19 
target

Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act
Change on 
12 months 

ago
Officer Notes

DGR372
Maximise the rent income 
to housing delivery (total 
debt outstanding)

People and 
Finance

- £10,700,000 £10,200,000 £10,300,000 £10,120,000 £11,170,000 £11,450,000 

The transition to a new management system 
continues to impact on the arrears as a result of 
case management issues and continues to improve 
systems stability. Vacancies within the Rents Team 
have al
[...]
 12 weeks Monthly 90 days 84 days

Landlord Services DGR375
Reduce the number of empty council properties to 250 
by 2020 (true voids)

Quarterly 329 250

Landlord Services GR369
Increase the % of properties with a valid gas safely 
certificate

Monthly 99.00% 99.50%

Landlord Services GR377c
Reduce the number of properties with an EPC rating of D 
or lower

Quarterly 27.35% 27.00%

People and Finance GR388
Increase the number of digital contacts and transactions 
with customers   

Monthly n/a Establish baseline

Private Housing and 
Accessible Homes  

BCP307
Number of disabled people enabled to live more 
independently through home adaptations

Quarterly 3,938 3,400

Private Housing and 
Accessible Homes  

BCP308
Increase the number of people able to access care and 
support through the use of adaptive technology

Quarterly 568 568

Housing Options BCP352a
Reduce the number of people sleeping rough on a single 
night in Bristol - Annual Count

Annual 82 70

Housing Options BCP352b
Reduce the number of people sleeping rough on a single 
night in Bristol - BCC quarterly Count

Quarterly 72
q1=100, q2=100, 

q3=70. q4=60

Housing Options BCP353
Increase the number of households where homelessness 
is prevented

Quarterly New measure 1,000

Housing Options BCP356
Reduce the number of households who were in 
Temporary Accommodation for more than 6 months

Quarterly 279 260

Housing Options BCP357
Reduce the number of households in temporary 
accommodation

Quarterly 524 500

Private Housing and 
Accessible Homes  

DGR379 Private rented properties improved Quarterly 1,493 1,800

Landlord Services GR305a
Increase the overall satisfaction of new tenants with 
Landlord Services

Quarterly 85.90% 85.00%

Landlord Services GR371 Percentage of repairs completed in one visit Quarterly 83.30% 85.00%

People and Finance DGR372
Maximise the rent income to housing delivery (total 
debt outstanding)

Monthly £11,450,000 £10,500,000

People and Finance DGR376 Reduce the loss of g
[...]
 blocks of flats 
• Membership – Chaired by Cllr Jama and will include 

BCC officers, tenants, leaseholders, involved tenants, 
police 

• Initial work – To understand: 
• What the issues are 
• What we currently do 
• What others are doing 
• What are the options and 

associated cost 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 6



Housing and Landlord Services  – Quality homes, great neighbourhoods and successful tenancies 

Progress to Date 

• Confirmed membership of the group 
• Tour of sites/blocks across the city 
• Building a current situation of issues we are 

facing  
– Feedback from the tour  
– Info gathering from officers re issues 
– What other organisations are doing/have done 

 

 

P
age 23



Housing and Landlord Services  – Quality homes, great neighbourhoods and successful tenancies 

Common Themes 

• Varying levels and types of ASB in blocks 
– Drug dealing and taking – city wide 
– Rough sleeping in bin rooms/stairwells – in central 

area 
– Graffiti – prevalent around Dove Street 

 
 

P
age 24



Housing and Landlord Services  – Quality homes, great neighbourhoods and successful tenancies 

Partial Closure Orders 
• Used to restrict access to premises as a means of 

tackling Anti-Social Behaviour 
• Being piloted in Easton (Lansdowne Court and Croydon 

House) 
• Will make the blocks a safer and more pleasant place 

for residents and staff alike and help reduce crime and 
disorder  

• The order will be in place for 3 months with the 
possibility of extending it by a further 3 months  

• A new initiative for BCC and the Police  
• Regular meetings will be held to monitor/ iron out any 

teething problems before extending to other blocks 
 

P
age 25



Housing and Landlord Services  – Quality homes, great neighbourhoods and successful tenancies 

Next Steps 

• Inaugural Estate Safety meeting in September 
• Develop plan with working group – identify 

quick wins 
• Monitor success of partial closure orders with 

a view to roll out to other blocks 
• Publicise positive outcomes  

P
age 26



Housing and Landlord Services  – Quality homes, great neighbourhoods and successful tenancies 

Visual Plan Estate Services 
Draft 0.1 

Link or 
Dependency Meeting Activity 

Meeting with 
Cllr Jama 

4 Month View 

Inaugural 
safety group 

meeting 

Data 
gathering for 

blocks 

October 19 September 19  July 19 August 19 

Tour of blocks 
with 

stakeholders 

Estate Safety Project 

Review data – 
create 

baseline 

Milestone 

P
age 27



1 
 

Briefing for Housing Management Board 
Thursday 8th August 2019 
 
‘Moving Forward Together’ Housing & Landlord Services Visioning Project 
 
1. PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Over 850 Housing and Landlord Services staff has attended Moving Forward Together (MFT) 
employee workshops led by the H&LS management team.  The outcomes will feed into the wider 
MFT project following the resident consultation. 
 
Procurement documents for enlisting specialist expertise to support resident engagement have 
been drafted and budget approved.   The Leadership Factor (TLF) has been appointed as the 
provider to carry out the telephone research resident’s survey.  Any additional work will be re-
scoped. 
 
2. REVISED PROJECT TIMETABLE 
 

July  Consultant Procurement Exercise 

Aug 

Research and co-design  project delivery with BCC and involved tenant / 
leaseholder groups  
Agree information requirements, methods and timescales  
Agree and finalise survey questions and communication channels  
Any additional work re-scoped. 

Sep/Oct Wider tenant engagement activities (including survey) 

Nov Results analysis, headlines, themes, interim report 

Dec Consultants full report  (findings & evaluation, recommendations) with priorities 
identified including any ‘quick wins’ (Supplier contract ends) 

Jan 2020 BCC actions: Review & communicate findings / Next Steps.   
Publish report/ raise profile of project with staff and tenants 

 
 
3. ACTIVITIES TO DATE 
 
19th Feb 2019 – HMB  
Julian Higson informed the Board that over the next few months H&LS are looking at its service 
with a view determining what people thought the service should be doing, what it should be like 
and how services should be delivered.   He confirmed that there would be two strands to the 
consultation, internal with staff and external with residents and tenants and that a range of 
mechanisms would be used including surveys, meetings and roadshows. 
 
March 2019 – Local Housing Forums 
HMB update provided to Local Housing Forums regarding the MFT project 
 
March 2019 – Housing Scrutiny Panel 
Provided with project update and invite from HSLT about the panel being involved in the ‘Moving 
Forward Together’ project. 
 
May 2019 – Housing Scrutiny Panel 
Julian attended HSP to discuss the project and panels involvement. 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
 
28th May 2019 – HMB 
Presentation given and discussion held on the Moving Forward Together project. This includes 
more detailed information about the three phases of the project, timeline and procurement of the 
consultant.   
 
May 2019 – Housing News  
Julian provided an MFT update Housing News which would be delivered to all tenants with an 
invitation to get involved.  The latest edition of Housing News/MFT article is also on the BCC 
website https://www.bristol.gov.uk/housing/tenant-participation-resources-for-tenants 
 
June 2019 – Local Housing Forums 
Presentation used at HMB on the Moving Forward Together project was shared with the 
Forums.  This includes the three phases of the project, timeline and procurement of the 
consultant.   
 
July 2019 – Leaseholder Forum 
To receive MFT presentation slides. 
 
August 2019 – Housing Scrutiny Panel  
Panel members have been invited to initial co-design meeting at Temple Street. 
 
 
 

Page 29

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/housing/tenant-participation-resources-for-tenants


 

 
The address for service of any 

legal documents on RSH is: 

Level 1A, City Tower, Picca
[...]
iders of social housing to notify the Regulator of any potential breaches of the consumer 
standards in a timely manner. 

If it would be helpful to discuss this letter, or the Consumer Regulation Review itself, please let me 
know. 

Yours sincerely 

Fiona MacGregor 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8

mailto:enquiries@rsh.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/rsh
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/consumer-regulation-review

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Report back from Bristol Homes Board
	5 2018/19 Performance and 2019/20 Performance Scorecard
	Detailed Report
	5b - HLS scorecard
	HLS scorecard v1


	6 Estate Security
	Estate Safety Project
	Progress to Date
	Common Themes
	Partial Closure Orders
	Next Steps
	Slide Number 6

	7 Moving Forward Together
	8 Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Housing Management Board

8 August 2019 at 6.00 pm

Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Kerry Bailes, Pete Daw, Juliette Henderson, Christine Jory and 
Richard White, Ross Dallimore
Councillors: Harriet Clough, Richard Eddy.
Chair: Professor Alex Marsh, University of Bristol
Officers: Liz Cheetham (Tenant Participation Officer) Corrina Haskins (Democratic Services) Julian Higson 
(Director: Housing and Landlord Services) and Angela Raftery  (Head of Estate Management)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors 
Paul Smith and Jo Sergeant.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Housing Management Board of 28 May 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

3. Public Forum

There was no public forum.

4. Report back from Bristol Homes Board

Pete Daw confirmed that he was unable to attend the previous meeting of the Bristol Homes Board on 20 
June due to illness.

The Board noted the minutes of the meeting and the following issues were raised:

Discretionary Licensing
In response to a question about how many people had disagreed with the proposal for discretionary 
licensing and how many thought the cost was too high, the Director of Housing and Landlord Services 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

confirmed that he did not have this information available, but that more people had been supportive of 
the proposal (47%) than had disagreed.  In response to further questioning about why the scheme only 
covered 20% of private rented accommodation, he replied that although some Councils opted for blanket 
charging, Bristol City Council did not do so as it was difficult to cover and inspect all areas and more 
efficient to target the worse conditions.  

5. 2018/19 Performance and 2019/20 Performance Scorecard

The Director of Housing and Landlord Services introduced the report and confirmed that the two 
performance tables were in a different format, the information from 2018/19 was a more traditional 
amalgam of different reporting mechanisms, whilst for 2019/20 he was looking to move to a smaller 
balanced scorecard of indicators.  He confirmed that the data was split between 4 quadrants, Business 
Excellence; Customer Service; Finance and People and the performance indicators matched the 
quadrants.  

The Director of Housing and Landlord Services responded to questions and comments as follows:
2018/2019 Performance Data:

 In relation to DGR372 “Maximise the rent income to housing delivery (total debt outstanding)” 
What was the impact of universal credit?
Those in receipt of universal credit had a higher level of debt than those who were not.

 In relation to BCP352b “Reduce the number of people sleeping rough on a single night in Bristol”
Did the reluctance of landlord to take pets have an impact?
A lot of landlords were willing to take pets as it made financial sense to do so.  He considered that 
the biggest issues were the lack of landlords and the high cost of rent.
Did the opening of St Anne’s House have an impact on reducing the number of rough sleepers?
This did have an impact in 2018/2019 but this reduction needed to be replicated in 2019/20 and 
there was a new early intervention scheme “The Rapid Rehousing Pathway services” a set up Hub 
for those new to the streets with access to private rental sector accommodation and support.  
Tenants commented that there were other schemes such as the Bristol Quakers initiative.

2019/2020 Target Data:
 It would be useful if the Housing Management Board could feed into the process in the future by 

recommending targets for inclusion.
 A commentary to explain why particular targets seem overly optimistic or pessimistic would be 

helpful;
 It would also be useful to see the percentages in relation to performance indicators and targets;

The Director of Housing and Landlord Services responded that he was looking to produce graphs 
and charts to accompany the information.

6. Estate Security



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. Estates Security Project – Presentation

The Head of Estate Management gave a presentation on the Estates Security Project which 
had been set up to increase safety for Bristol City Council (BCC) residents living in high and 
low rise blocks of flats:

Membership:
 BCC officers, tenants, leaseholders, involved tenants, police and chaired by 

Councillor Jama.
Initial work: To understand:

 What the issues are;
 What we currently do;
 What others are doing;
 What are the options and associated cost.

Progress
 Confirmed membership of the group;
 Tour of sites/blocks across the city;
 Building a current situation of issues; 

Common Themes
 Varying levels and types of anti-social behaviour in blocks including drug dealing and 

taking (city wide); rough sleeping in bin rooms/stairwells (in central area); Graffiti 
(prevalent around Dove Street).

Partial Closure Orders
• Used to restrict access to premises as a means of tackling Anti-Social Behaviour;
• Being piloted in Easton (Lansdowne Court and Croydon House);
• Will make the blocks a safer and more pleasant place for residents and staff alike 

and help reduce crime and disorder;
• The order will be in place for 3 months with the possibility of extending it by a 

further 3 months;
• A new initiative for BCC and the Police;
• Regular meetings will be held to monitor before extending to other blocks.

Next Steps
 Inaugural Estate Safety meeting in September;
 Develop plan with working group – identify quick wins;
 Monitor success of partial closure orders with a view to roll out to other blocks;
 Publicise positive outcomes.

The Director of Housing and Landlord Services and Head of Estate Management responded 
to the following questions raised by Board Members:

How did the project come about? Who are the members and how were they chosen?
 The issue of estate security had been consistently raised as a concern at the Area Forum meetings;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Tenants and leaseholders were contacted about the project but others were welcome to join if 
they were interested;  

 Councillor Jama had volunteered to chair the project as there were a lot of estate security issues 
within her ward.

Would sheltered housing also be included?
This type of accommodation would be looked at too.

There was a pilot project in London which evicted families involved in gang related crime.  Would Bristol 
look at doing the same?
This could be considered but it was difficult to pin down gang related crime.

How often would the members of the Project be meeting?
Meetings would be held monthly to keep the momentum going.

What is the timescale?  What is the role of the Board in the project?
The Project was ongoing and the Board would be updated regularly.

The following comments were also raised by Board Members:
 Many tenants missed the local housing officers and their role in dealing with local issues;
 It  would be useful if the Fire Service could be involved in the project as well as the police;
 Upgrading street lighting was a key issue in improving estate security;
 Pete Daw expressed an interest in being involved in the project.

7. Moving Forward Together

The Tenant Participation Officer gave an update on progress since the previous meeting on the 
consultation on Housing and Landlord Services “Moving Forward Together” which was looking at the 
service with a view to determining what it should be doing, what it should be like and how services should 
be delivered:

 There had been 7 large staff events involving over 850 staff led by the Housing and Landlord 
Management Team;

 Procurement documents had been drafted to enlist specialist expertise to support resident 
engagement and a budget approved;

 The Leadership Factor (TLF) had been appointed as the provider to carry out the telephone 
research resident’s survey;

 An article had been published in Housing News inviting tenants to get involved;
 All of the comments from staff and tenants would be put together and considered;

The Director of Housing and Landlord Services confirmed that this had been an exciting and positive 
project which had been well received by staff and he hoped that tenants would be engaged in 
responding. In response to questioning, he confirmed that TLF had experience of working with other 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

housing organisations and were competitive in terms of price.  He confirmed that there were no 
resources to carry out the telephone research in house.

8. Any Other Business

1. HMB Deputy 

The Board discussed if it was necessary to elect a Vice Chair to support the Chair and the Tenants 
Participation Officer confirmed that training in chairing skills was available for tenants and leaseholders 
who were interested.  It was agreed that in the event of the Chair not being available, someone could 
stand in to Chair a meeting without this being a formal resolution and Pete Daw confirmed that he would 
be happy to do this, if required, for the next year.   

2. Our Consumer Regulation Review 

The Director of Housing and Landlord Services drew attention to the new requirements including the 
recommendations from the Hackitt Review of Fire Safety in tower blocks and the need for a named 
individual and an additional level of consumer standard.

3. Climate Change/Recycling and Waste

A tenant referred to the climate change movement and the recent Quality of Life survey which indicated 
that Bristol residents were concerned about climate change and asked if it was possible to measure how 
much each household was sending to landfill.  Other Board Members commented that this was difficult in 
some accommodation where bins were shared or access to recycling rooms were restricted and not 
accessible to disabled residents.

The Director of Housing and Landlord Services undertook to raise this with the relevant Council Director 
and also stated that the Council was always trying to improve the carbon footprint in relation to its own 
buildings.  He reported that Alex Minshull (Sustainable City and Climate Change Manager, BCC) was 
advising Council Departments on how to reach the target of Bristol becoming a Carbon Neutral City and 
could attend a future meeting of the Housing Management Board. 

4. Forward Planning

The Chair confirmed that he was working on a forward plan with Sarah Spicer (Business Planning and 
Service Director Manager) and a way of taking issues forward.  He offered an open invitation to ask Board 
Members to input into the agenda of future meetings.

9. Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 21 November 2019



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 7.28 pm

CHAIR  __________________


